

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner – Notice of Decision

AUTHOR:	Roy Towler (Commercial Manager: BlueLight Commercial)		
TELEPHONE NUMBER:	07929 726422		
EMAIL ADDRESS:	Roy.towler@bluelight.police.uk		
DECISION OR INFORMATION:	Decision		
DATE RECEIVED:*	31/01/2022		
REF: * (to be inserted by the OPCC)	2022.013		

TITLE:	Mansfield Police Station Northern Control Room Remodelling
--------	--

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

As part of the ongoing remodelling and refurbishment work at Mansfield Police Station, the Northern Control Room work has been put out to tender, utilising external consultants: Perfect Circle for the design services and Gleeds Cost Management Ltd for the development of the tender package.

The preferred supplier, Miller Knight, scored the highest for both Quality and Price as outlined below.

INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF DECISION: (eg report or business case)

Following the award of the contract to Perfect Circle (via the SCAPE Framework) to deliver design services for the remodelling of the Northern Control Room at Mansfield Police Station, a design was developed and approved.

The design was then developed into a tender pack for Nottinghamshire Police Estates Department by Gleeds Cost Management Ltd.

The bidder list was collectively developed and agreed by Nottinghamshire Police and Gleeds:

- Miller Knight
- Leverton Construction UK
- Petric Contract Ltd.
- Thomas & Sons
- Lindum

The tender submissions were evaluated on the basis of Most Economically Advantageous Tender (MEAT)

Price 80%

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner - Notice of Decision

Non-Price 20% (10% Social Value & 10% Capacity)

Following an initial review and assessment, the returns of Petric Contracts Ltd and Leverton Construction non-compliant as they had failed to complete the

ITT Response to Tender document which contained the important Supplier Selection Questions (part 3), the Technical Questions (part 5) and the Social Value Questions (part 5).

Following a few minor clarification points (for example: small arithmetic error of £300 in the submission from Lindum; Lindum and Miller Knighted repricing for light fittings to replace their offered/costed Whitecroft fitting with the Thorlux Smart Scan to match the rest of the Police Station under the recently awarded Lighting Project), the remaining bidder prices were confirmed at:

Miller Knight £301,561.98
 Lindum £325,474.05
 Thomas & Sons £321,843.00

Following evaluation, the qualitative scores of the technical submission were as follows:

Miller Knight 12%Lindum 16%Thomas & Sons 2%

Based on the revised tender pricing (see reference to legitimate adjustments above) the following financial scores have been calculated using the scoring methodology included in the tender documentation.

Miller Knight 80%
 Lindum 74.12%
 Thomas & Sons 74.96%

The total tender score summary was:

Miller Knight 92%
 Lindum 90.12%
 Thomas & Sons 76.96%

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Fixed price bid: £301,561.98 Risk sum* £5,000.00

*risk sum on top of the contract sum for any additional works associated with alterations to the raised access floor: as recommended by Gleeds.

^{**} See guidance on non-public information

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner - Notice of Decision

Chief Finance Officer	\ \ \	Skinber							
Date:	31/0	01/2022							
				_					
Is any of the supporting information classified as non-public or confidential information?**			Yes		No	\boxtimes			
If yes, please state under which category from the guidance**									
DECISION:									
To award the contract for the remodelling of the Northern Control Room to the preferred supplier, Miller Knight.									
OFFICER APPROVAL	L:								
I have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that the appropriate advice has been taken into account in the preparation of this report. I am satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and Crime Commissioner.									
Signature: Chief Executive	S	S.M. Goodl							
Date:	31/0	31/01/2022							
DECLARATION:									
I confirm that I do not have any disclosable pecuniary interests in this decision and I take the decision in compliance with the Code of Conduct for the Nottinghamshire Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. Any interests are indicated below:									
The above request has	s my a	pproval							
Signature: Nottinghamshire Police & Crime Commissioner		Caroline Henry							
Date:		10/02/2022							

Signature:

^{**} See guidance on non-public information